11568 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 500.

.[H. P. No. 5.1

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM BUOHOQOL DIS-
TRICT NUMBER TEN (10} IN THE COUNTY OF WATONWON, AND
ATTACHIT TO AND MAEE IT A PART OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTKRICT (NUMBERONE)IN THE TOWN OF MADELIA, IN BAID
COUNTY.

Be it engcted by the Legisiature of the State of Minnesola.

Secriox 1. That the southwest quarter (4 )jof the northeast quar-
ter (1) and the southeast quarter (}) of section thirty-three (33), in
township one hundred and seven (107) north, of range thirty (30)
west, be and the same is hereby detached from school district number
ten (10), in Watonwan county, and attached to and made a gart ofthe
independent schoo!l district {number one) in the town of Madelis, in
said county, for school purposes. And that the inhabitants of said
territory shall have all the rights and privileges in the schools of said
independent schoo! district as the present inhabitants thereof, and
that said territory and the personal property of the inhabitants there-
on shall be subject to taxation for school purposes in the said inde-
pendent school district, the same as the other property therein and
of the residents thereof.

_ 8E0. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved February 1, 1889.

CHAPTER 501.

[H, F. No. 713.]

AN ACT TO CREATE A SOHOOL DISTRICT OUT OF CERTAIN TER-
RITORY LYING IN THE TOWN OF INVERGROVE, IN THE COUNTY
OF DAKOTA, AND CONCERNING TAXES RELATING THERETO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SecrioNy 1. That the sonthwest quarter () of section twenty-eight
(28), the south half (%) of section twenty-nine (2%), the south half of
section thirty (30), all of sections thirty.ore (31) and thirty-two (32),
and the west half () of section thirty-three (33), all in township
twenty.-eight (28) north, of ranpe twenty-two (22) west, in the town
of Inver Grove in the county otE Dakota, state of Minnesota, be and
the same is hereby set off and created into and declared to be a spe-
cial school district, under the name and style of school district num-



